

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLIED UNDERWRITERS, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITIZENS OF HUMANITY, LLC ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Second Appellate District Court
Of Appeal Of The State Of California**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANDRE R. BARRY
CLINE WILLIAMS WRIGHT
JOHNSON & OLDFATHER, LLP
1900 U.S. Bank Bldg.
233 S. 13th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 474-6900

ERIC M. GEORGE
PETER W. ROSS
BROWNE GEORGE ROSS LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 2800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 274-7100

WARREN POSTMAN
Counsel of Record
KELLER LENKNER, LLC
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 400E
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 749-8334
wdp@kellerlenkner.com

ASHLEY KELLER
KELLER LENKNER, LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 2570
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222

*Counsel for Respondents
Citizens of Humanity, LLC and CM Laundry, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. The Parties' Dispute	8
C. The Decision Below	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE BE- CAUSE IT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	16
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE BE- CAUSE IT ARISES FROM A STATE COURT	18
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A MEANINGFUL SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AND ARE NOT IM- PORTANT.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3
<i>AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC v. Payne</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00649, 2018 WL 935441 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 16, 2018).....	23
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	19, 20
<i>Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co. v. Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 926 (2018).....	27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	6, 20
<i>Citizens of Humanity et al. v. AUCRA</i> , No. A-17-178 (Neb. Feb. 24, 2017).....	10
<i>Dearmon v. Bestway Rent-To-Own</i> , No. 3:14-cv-0900, 2014 WL 1961911 (M.D. Tenn. May 15, 2014).....	23
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	5
<i>Ekstrom v. Value Health, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1391 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285.....	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	6
<i>Frizzell Const. Co. v. Gatlinburg, L.L.C.</i> , 9 S.W.3d 79 (Tenn. 1999).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	20
<i>Hanson v. Prime Commc’ns LP</i> , No. 1:17-cv-161-VEH, 2017 WL 1035679 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)	23
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	24
<i>Jade Apparel, Inc. v. United Assurance, Inc.</i> , No. A-2001-14T1, 2016 WL 5939470 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 13, 2016)	26
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	5, 20
<i>Langlois v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-835, 2016 WL 4059670 (M.D. La. July 27, 2016)	23
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milan Express Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01069 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2013)	26
<i>Milan Express Co. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assur. Co.</i> , 590 F. App’x 482 (6th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>New Prime v. Oliviera</i> , No. 17-340	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5, 20
<i>Ramar Prod. Servs., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters, Inc.</i> , No. D071443, 2017 WL 6546317 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2017)	27
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3, 6, 24, 25
<i>South Jersey Sanitation v. Applied Underwriters</i> , 840 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. George Hyman Const. Co.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 749 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....	22
<i>Telecom Decision Makers, Inc. v. Birch Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-613, 2015 WL 5722817 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 29, 2015)	23
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. South–Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	7

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 5, 19
9 U.S.C. § 3	4
9 U.S.C. § 4	4
9 U.S.C. § 12	4
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	<i>passim</i>
Nebraska Uniform Arbitration Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01.....	1, 4, 13, 14, 16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01(b).....	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01(d)	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-2602.01(f)(4)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce E. Meyerson, <i>The Revised Uniform Arbitration Act: 15 Years Later</i> , 71 Disp. Resol. J. 1 (2016).....	4
